
UNITED STATES 
'-,• ( NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

January 5, 1987 

Docket No. 50-354 

Mr. Corbin A. McNeill, Jr., Vice President - Nuclear 
Public Service Electric t Gas Company 
P.O. Fox ?36 
Hancock's Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Dear Mr. Wcheil!: 

Sub,-ect: Issuance of Amendment No. 1 to Facility Operating 
License Mo. NPF-57 - Hope Creek Generating Station 

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. I 
to Facility Operating License No. NPF-57 to the Hope Creek Generating Station.  
This was issued as an emergency amendment in accordance with 1.0 CFR E0.91 
faf t 5' and is in response to your letters dated December 5 and 8, 1986.  

This amendment revises the Hope Creek Technical Specifications to include a 
Minimum Critical Power Ratio (MCPR) curve for instances when the End-of-Cycle 
Recirculation Pump Trip (EOC-RPT) is inoperable. The erclosed Technical 
Specification pages replace the corresponding pages currently in the Technical 
Specifications.  

A copy of the related safety evaluation supporting Amendment No. I to Facility 
Operating License No. NPF-57 is enclosed. The Notice of Issuance and Final 
Determination of No Significant Fazards Consideration and Opportunity for 
Hearing will be included in the Commission's Fi-Weekly Notice.  

Sincerely, 

Elinor C,. Adensam, Director 
BWR Project Directorate No. 3 
Division of BWR Licensing 

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 1 to Facility 

Operating License No. NPF-57 
2. Safety Evaluation PV,2U.NAT9D ,3R.1GF..• 

cc w/enclosures: , 
See next page 

8701090599 870105 
PDR ADOCK 05000354 
P PDR



.r. C. A. McNeill 
Public Service Electric & Gas Co.  

cc: 
Gregory Minor 
Richard Hubbard 
Dale Bridenhauch 
MIIP Techircal Associates 
1703 Hamilton Avenue, Suite K 
San Jose, Calijornia 95125 

Troy B. Conner, Jr., Esquire 
Corrpr & Wetterhahn 
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue N. W.  

rashington, D.C. ?0006 

Richard Frylirc, Jr., Esouire 
Associate Genera' Solicitor 
Public Service Flec+ric t Gas Company 
P.0. Pox 570 T5E 
"Newark, New Jersey 07101 

Pesident Tnspector 
U.S. Nuclea' Populatory Commission 
pfn. Pox 14.4 

Marccks Pr'doe, New Jersey 08038 

Richard F. Engel 
Deputy Attorney General 
niv~sion of Law 
Environmental Prot•ction Section 
Pichard J. Kurhes Justice Complex 
CtM-lVP 
Trenton, New Jerspy O6?0 

Mr. Rohert 0. Touhey, Acting Director 
VNQEC - Division of Environmenta' Control 
8F Yings Highway 
P.O. Pox 1401 
Dover, Delaware 19903 

Mr. P. S. Salvesen 
General Manager-Hope Creek Operation 
Public Service Electric & Gas Co.  
P.O. Box A 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Mr. B. A. Preston 
Public Service Flectric & Gas Co.  
Hope Creek Site MC12Y 
Licensing Trailer 1?LI 
Foot of Buttonwood Road 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Hope Creek Generating Station

Susan C. Penis 
Division of Public interest Advocacy 
New Jersey State Department of 

the Public Advocate 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complps 
CN-85n 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 

Offce of Legal Counsel 
Department of Natural Resources 

and Environmental Control 
89 Kinas Highway 
P.O. Box 1401 
Dover, Delaware 1Q903 

Mr. K. V. Purrowes, Project Enoineor 
Ppchte' Power Corpora+ion 
50 Peale Street 
P.O. Pox 3965 
Ppr Francisco, Califorria 94119 

Manager - .icensirg and Reoulation 
c/n Oublic Service Flectric A Gas 
Bethesda Office Center, Suite 5;0 
4520 East-W.est Piqhwa" 
Pethesda, Maryland 20814 

Ms. Rebecca Preen 
New Jersey Pureau Pf Padiation 

Protection 
380 Scotch Road 
Trenton, New Jersey 02608 

Mr. Anthony 3. Pietrofitta 
Atlantic Flectric 
1199 Flack Horse Pike 
Pleasantville, New Jersey 0823? 

P•eional Administrator, Region I 
U. F. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
6?' Park Avenue 
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406



UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

P11PLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & CAS COMPANY 

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. 50-354 

HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 1 
License No. NPF-57 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission or the NRC) has found 
that: 

A. The applications for amendment filed by the Public Service Electric & 
Gas Company (the licensee), dated December 5, and December 8, 1986, 
comply with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act 
of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's regulations set 
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the regulations of the Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance: (i) that the activities authorized by 
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and 
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted 
in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 CFR 
Chapter I; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of 
the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been 
satisfied.  

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifica
tions as indicated in the enclosure to this license amendment; and paragraph 
2.C.(2) of the Facility Operating License No. NPF-57 is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

(2) Technical Specifications and Environmental Protection Plan 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through 
Amendment No. 1, and the Environmental Protection Plan contained in 
Appendix B, are hereby incorporated in the license. PSE&G shall operate 
the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications and the 
Environmental Protection Plan.  

8701090603 870105 
PDR ADOCK 05000354 
P PDR



- 2-

3. This amendment is effectivp as of December 9, 1986.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR PFGUJLATnRY COMMISSION 

Eliror G. Adensam, Director 
BWR Project Directorate No. 3 
Division of PWR Licensing 

Fnclosure: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuarce: January 5, 1987



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 1 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE Nn. NPF-57

DOCKET NO. 50-354 

Replace the following pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications with 
the enclosed rages. The revised pages are identified by Amendment number and 
contain a vertical line indicating the area changed. The corresponding overleaf 
page is also provided to maintain document completeness.

REMOVE

3/4 2-.9 
3/4 2-10 

3/4 3-45 
3/4 3-46

INSERT

3/4 2-9 
3/4 2-10 

3/4 3-45 
3/4 3-46 (overleaf)



POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS

MINIMUM CRITICAL POWER RATIO 

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION 

ACTION: 

a With the end-of-cycle recirculation pump trip system inoperable per Spe
cification 3.3.4.2, operation may continue and the provisions of Speci
fication 3.0.4 are not applicable provided that, within 1 hour, MCPR'is 
determined to be greater than or equal to the MCPR limit as a function of 
the average scram time shown in Figure 3.2.3-1, EOC-RPT inoperable curve, 
plus the feedwater heating capacity adjustment given in Table 3.2.3-1, 
times the Kf shown in Figure 3.2.3-2.  

b. With MCPR less than the applicable MCPR limit shown in Figures 3.2.3-1 
and 3.2.3-2, plus the feedwater heating capacity adjustment given in 
Table 3.2.3-1, initiate corrective action within 15 minutes and restore 
MCPR to within the required limit within 2 hours or reduce THERMAL POWER 
to less than 25% of RATED THERMAL POWER within the next 4 hours.  

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS 

4.2.3 MCPR, with: 

a. r = 1.0 prior to performance of the initial scram time measurements 
for the cycle in accordance with Specification 4.1.3.2, or 

b. T as defined in Specification 3.2.3 used to determine the limit 
within 72 hours of the conclusion of each scram time surveillance 
test required by Specification 4.1.3.2, 

shall be determined to be equal to or greater than the applicable MCPR limit 
determined from Figures 3.2.3-1 and 3.2.3-2: 

a. At least once per 24 hours, 

b. Within 12 hours after completion of a THERMAL POWER increase of 
at least 15% of RATED THERMAL POWER, and 

c. Initially and at least once per 12 hours when the reactor is 
operating with a LIMITING CONTROL ROD PATTERN for MCPR.  

d. The provisions of Specification 4.0.4 are not applicable.

Amendment No. 1HOPE CREEK 3/4 2-9



1.29w- -I 

1.28 .
1.27 -

1.26* - - IOC-RPT 

1203 

1.22 * " - i 

1.21 -

S1.20" 

1.18- EOC-RPT AND MAIN TURBINE 
BYPASS OPERABLE 1.17* - !-- = 

1.15 

1.10, 

0 0.2 0. 0.5 0.8 

MINIIMUM CRITICAL POWER RATIO (MCPR) 

VERSUS [ AT RATED FLOW 

Figure 3.2.3-1

HOPE CREEK Amendment No. 13/4 2-20



INSTRUMENTATION 

END-OF-CYCLE RECIRCULATION PUMP TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION 

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION 

3.3.4.2 The end-of-cycle recirculation pump trip (EOC-RPT) system 
instrumentation channels shown in Table 3.3.4.2-1 shall be OPERABLE with 
their trip setpoints set consistent with the values shown in the Trip Setpoint 
column of Table 3.3.4.2-2 and with the END-OF-CYCLE RECIRCULATION PUMP TRIP 
SYSTEM RESPONSE TIME as shown in Table 3.3.4.2-3.  

APPLICABILITY: OPERATIONAL CONDITION 1, when THERMAL POWER is greater than or 
equal to 30% of RATED THERMAL POWER.  

ACTION: 

a. With an end-of-cycle recirculation pump trip system instrumentation 
channel trip setpoint less conservative than the value shown in the 
Allowable Values column of Table 3.3.4.2-2, declare the channel 
inoperable until the channel is restored to OPERABLE status with the 
channel setpoint adjusted consistent with the Trip Setpoint value.  

b. With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than required by the 
Minimum OPERABLE Channels per Trip System requirement for one or both 
trip systems, place the inoperable channel(s) in the tripped condition 
within one hour.  

c. With the number of OPERABLE channels two or more less than required 
by the Minimum OPERABLE Channels per Trip System requirement for one 
trip system and: 

1. If the inoperable channels consist of one turbine control valve 
channel and one turbine stop valve channel, place both inoperable 
channels in the tripped condition within one hour.  

2. If the inoperable channels include two turbine control valve 
channels or two turbine stop valve channels, declare the trip 
system inoperable.  

d. With one trip system inoperable, restore the inoperable trip system 
to OPERABLE status within 72 hours or take the ACTION required by 
Specification 3.2.3.  

e. With both trip systems inoperable, restore at least one trip system 
to OPERABLE status within one hour or take the ACTION required by 
Specification 3.2.3.

3/4 3-45HOPE CREEK Amendment No. I



INSTRUMENTATION 

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS 

4.3.4.2.1 Each end-of-cycle recirculation pump trip system instrumentation 
channel shall be demonstrated OPERABLE by the performance of the CHANNEL 
FUNCTIONAL TEST and CHANNEL CALIBRATION operations at the frequencies shown in 
Table 4. 3.4.2.1-1.  

4.3.4.2.2. LOGIC SYSTEM FUNCTIONAL TESTS and simulated automatic operation of 
all channels shall be performed at least once per 18 months.  

4.3.4.2.3 The END-OF-CYCLE RECIRCULATION PUMP TRIP SYSTEM RESPONSE TIME of 
each trip function shown in Table 3.3.4.2-3 shall be demonstrated to be within 
its limit at least once per 18 months. Each test shall include at least the 
logic of one type of channel input, turbine control valve fast closure or 
turbine stop valve closure, such that both types of channel inputs are tested 
at least once per 36 months.  

4.3.4.2.4 The time interval necessary for breaker arc suppression from 
energization of the recirculation pump circuit breaker trip coil shall be 
measured at least once per 60 months.

HOPE CREEK 3/4 3-46



UNITED STATES 
* NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

SUPPORTING AM1ENDMENT NO. 1 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-57 

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY 

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 

HOPE CREEK GENERATTNG STATION 

DOCKET NO. 50-354 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Ir a letter dated December 5, 1986, Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
(PSE&G) requested changes to the Technical Specifications for Hope Creek 
Generating Station. The changes would modify Specifications 3.?.3 "Minimum 
Critical Power Patio" and 3.3.4.2 "End-of-Cycle Recirculation Pump Trip 
(EOC-PPT) System Instrumentation." The Technical Specifications currently 
reouire that reactor power be reduced to less than 30 percent if the EOC-RPT 
system is inoperable. The changes proposed by the licensee would: (1) add 
an additional operating limit MCPR curve to Specification 3.2.3 for full 
power operation with the EOC-RPT inoperable; and (?) modify the action state
ment in Specification 3.3.4.2 to clarify the conditions when the additional 
curve is applicable. In a letter dated December 8, 1986, the licensee up
graded this to an emergency Technical Specification change, explaining that 
during the Generator Load Pejection (CLR) test conducted on December 6, 1986, 
a test to verify the coastdown characteristics of the recirculation pump was 
conducted. These characteristics need to be verified because they are input 
assumptions for licensing basis turbine trip and GLR transient analyses.  
Upon analyzing test data, the licensee determined that the pump coastdown 
characteristics were slightly less conservative than the analysis assumptions.  
As a consequence, the licensee considered these alternatives: (1) reanalyze 
the affected transients using the coastdown characteristics actually measured 
in the test, and adjust the existing MCPR limits accordingly; or (2) con
servatively assume no credit for the EOC-RPT function, although the coastdown 
characteristics are in fact only slightly degraded. The licensee chose the 
second option. Additional information was submitted by the licensee in a 
second letter dated December 8, 1986.  

?.0 EVALUATION 

The effect of the EOC-PPT is a negative reactivity insertion via rapid 
void formation which results when the tripped recirculation pumps coast 
down. This negative reactivity tends to offset the positive reactivity 
resulting from void collapse during pressurization transients. The 
EOC-RPT function is particularly important at the end of cycle when re
activity characteristics are least favorable. The operability oF the 
EOC-RPT has no significant impact for non-pressurization events and does 
not affect LOCA analyses.  

8701090609 870105 
PDR ADOCK 05000354 
P PDR



-2-

The licensee indicated that the limiting pressurization transients (load 
rejection without bypass and feedwater controller failure) have been re
analyzed by General Electric Company assuming no credit for the EOC-RPT.  
The analyses were performed using the ODYN code which has been approved 
by the staff. The results show that the operating limit MCPR will vary 
from 1.20 to 1.28 depending upon measured scram times. We have compared 
these results with those of other operating EWRs and found them to be 
similar. The licensee has also indicated that the analysis performed is 
specific to Hope Creek, and the assumptions used are the same as those used 
in the previously approved Hope Creek FSAR Chapter 15 licensing analyses.  
This is acceptable to the staff. The staff has reviewed the Technical 
Specification changes proposed by the licensee and concludes that they 
are acceptable because: (1ý they incorporate the results of plant specific 
transient analyses which have been performed using an approved model; and 
(2) the proposed changes are consistent with wmodifications to techrical 
specifications which have been previously approved by the staff.  

3.0 FINAL NO SIGNIFICANT HAZARDS CONSIDERATWA DFTERM!NATION 

The Commission's regulations in 10 CFR 50.92 state that the Commission 
may make a final determination that a license amendment involves no sig
nificant hazards considerations if operation of the facility in accordance 
with the amendment would not: 

(1' Involve a significart increase in the probability or consequences 
of an accident previously evaluated; or 

(2) Create the possibility of a new or different kinc cf accident from 
any accident previously evaluated; or 

(3) Involve a significant reduction in a margin of safety.  

The action proposed by the licensee does trot involve a significant in
crease in the probability or consequences of an accidert previously 
evaluated. The licensee has reevaluated the limiting over-pressurization 
trarsients in the Hope Creek Final Safety Analysis Peport (FSAR) Chapter 15 
for their impact on the Operating Limit MCPR. Thpse analyses indicated 
that for ODYN option A, the Operating Limit MCPP should be increased to 
account for the EOC-RPT being inoperable. For ODYM Option R, the analysis 
indicated that the limiting over-pressurization transients were bounded by 
non-over pressurization transients. The increase in the Operating Limit 
MCPR (OLMCPP) assures that for all analyzed transients, the Safety Limit..  
MCPR will not be violated. The licensee has evaluated the FSAR Chapter 15 
over-pressurization analyses assuming an inoperable EOC-RPT, and concludes 
that for all cases, the increased OLMCPR assures that the Safety Limit MCPR 
is not violated. The probability and consepuences of an accident previously 
evaluated remain unchanged due to the bounding of all previously analyzed 
transients by the new analysis.  

The proposed change does not create the possibility of a new or different 
kind of accident from any accident previously evaluated. FSAR Chapter 15



-3

contains transient analyses for various design - basis transients. Of 
particular importance to the proposed Techincal Specification change 
are those transients resulting in over-pressuri7aticn of the reactor, 
all of which asstime an operable EOC-RPT. In its amendment application, 
the licensee has verified that when the analyses are performed assumirg 
an inoperable Frd-of-Cycle Recirculation Pump Trip (EOC-RPTW, the analyses 
bound the analyses contained in the FSAR. With the increased OLMCPR re
quested by the licensee, no transients, vith or without FOC-RPT, 
0ill violate the Safety Limit MCPR. The new OLMCPR is beino inserted into 
the Technical Specifications to assure no new accidents are possible.  

The proposed change does not involve a significant reduction in the margin 
of safety. The analysis provided by the licensee recalculates the change 
iri critical power ratios resulting from the two limiting overpressurization 
transients for Hope Creek. The calculated critical power ratio changes, 
alono with the MCPP analysis contained in the Final Safety Analysis Report, 
result in an OLMAPR for the EOC-RPT operable and inoperable conditions.  
The margin of safety is unchanged because the benefit removed by the 
inoperability of the EOC-RPT is replaced hy an equivalent increase in 
OLF',CPR. Operation within these limits will assure that the margin of 
safety for the first cycle Safety Limit MCPR is r•aintained.  

4.0 FINDINGS CF ANI EMERGENCY WARRANTING AN AMENDMENT W4ITHOUT NOTICE 

On Decermher 7, 1986, during evaluation of recirculation pump trip data ob
tained from the full power Generator Load Rejection Test conducted on 
December 6, 1986, the licensee discovered that the pump flow coastdown 
did not satisfy a Level 1 test criterion. While the results of the re
circulation pump test were only marginally above the acceptance criterion 
for successful coastdown flow and the affected transient analyses are 
only limiting at the End-of-Cycle, the absence of a docketed analysis 
which bounds the actual measured coastdeown flow during a desiar basis 
transient places the plant in an unanalyzed condition. This situation 
was not anticipated by the licensee. The licensee states that, to avoid 
an unnecessary delay in plant startup and an unnecessary delay in the 
conclusion of the power ascension test program, immediate approval of 
the amendment request is required.  

Without the requested Technical Specification change, the facility can 
operate at power levels up to 30 percent (see Technical Specification 
3.3.2.3). However, operation above this power level would be prohibited.  
In effect, the Facility would be administratively derated to 30 percent 
power until such time that the proposed Techincal Specification could be 
noticed under the 30 day notification procedure. Therefore, the staff 
concludes that failure to act promptly would result in a derating; and a 
valid emergency exists.  

5.0 STATE CONSULTATION 

In accordance with the Commission's regulations, policy, and procedures, 
the state of New Jersey, Department of Env i ronmental Protection, Fureau of 
Nuclear Engineering, was consulted prior to issuing this amendment; and 
the state of New Jersey had no comments.



-4-

6.0 ENVTPONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 

This amendment involves a change in the installation and use of a facility 
component located within tile restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20 
and changps in surveillance requirements. The staff has determined that 
this amendment irvolves no significant increase in the amounts, and no 
significant change in the types, of any effluents that may he released 
offsite, and that there is no significant increase in individual or cumula
tive occupational radiation exposure. The staff has also determined that 
this amendment involves no significant hazards consideration. Accordingly, 
this amendment meets the eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set 
forth in 10 CFR 51.2(2c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b), no environmental 
impact statement or environmental assessment need he prepared in connect 4c' 
with the issuarce of this amendment.  

7.0 CONCLUSION 

The staff has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above that: 
(1) the amendment does not (a) significantly increase the probability or 
conseouences of an accident previously evaluated, (h) create the pcssibility 
of a new or d.ifferent kind of accident from any previously evaluated or 
'c) significertly reduce a safety marcin and, therefore, the amendment 
does not involve a significiant hazards consideration; (2) there is reason
able assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be en
dangered by operation in the proposed manner; and (3) such activities will 
be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations and the issuance 
of the amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and the security 
or to the health and safety of the public.  

Principal Contributors: D. Wagner, Project Manager, PD-3 DPL 
T. Collins, Section Leader, RSB, DPBL

Dated: January 5, 1987



AMENDMENT NO. I TO FACILITY OPERATING LTCENSE NO. NPF-57 
HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION 

DISTRIBUTION: 

Docket No. 50-354 
NRC PDP 
Local PDR 
PRC System 
NSIC 
BWD-3 r/f 
DWagner (2) 
EHylton (1) 
EAdensam 
Attorney, OELD 
CMiles 
RDiggs 
JPartl ow 
E Jordan 
BGrimes 
LHarmon 
TBarnhart (4) 
EButcher


